

FILED

FEB 27 2013

COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION III
STATE OF WASHINGTON
By _____

NO. 31116-3-III

**COURT OF APPEALS FOR DIVISION III
STATE OF WASHINGTON**

HOSPICE OF SPOKANE, a Washington-profit corporation,

Appellant,

v.

WASHINGTON STATE DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH, a Washington
governmental agency, SECRETARY MARY SELECKY, Secretary of
Washington's Department of Health in her official and individual capacity,
FAMILY HOME CARE CORP., a Washington corporation,

Respondents.

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT FAMILY HOME CARE

JEFFREY A.O. FREIMUND
WSBA No. 17384
Freimund Jackson Tardif
& Benedict Garratt, PLLC
711 Capitol Way South, Suite 602
Olympia, WA 98501
(360) 534-9960
Attorneys for Family Home Care

FILED

FEB 27 2013

COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION III
STATE OF WASHINGTON
By _____

NO. 31116-3-III

**COURT OF APPEALS FOR DIVISION III
STATE OF WASHINGTON**

HOSPICE OF SPOKANE, a Washington-profit corporation,

Appellant,

v.

WASHINGTON STATE DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH, a Washington
governmental agency, SECRETARY MARY SELECKY, Secretary of
Washington's Department of Health in her official and individual capacity,
FAMILY HOME CARE CORP., a Washington corporation,

Respondents.

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT FAMILY HOME CARE

JEFFREY A.O. FREIMUND
WSBA No. 17384
Freimund Jackson Tardif
& Benedict Garratt, PLLC
711 Capitol Way South, Suite 602
Olympia, WA 98501
(360) 534-9960
Attorneys for Family Home Care

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION..... 1

II. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR..... 3

III. COUNTER-STATEMENT OF THE
ISSUE PERTAINING TO APPELLANT’S
ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR..... 4

IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 4

 A. Overview of Regulatory Framework..... 4

 B. Evidence Presented to the HLJ..... 6

 C. The HLJ’s Ruling that FHC’s CN Application Showed
 Need for Another Agency in Spokane County..... 12

 D. The Superior Court’s Decision Affirming the HLJ’s
 Ruling..... 14

V. ARGUMENT..... 15

 A. Standard of Review..... 15

 B. The HLJ Correctly Interpreted WAC 246-310-290(6)
 as Enacting a Three-Year Planning Horizon
 to Determine Need, Rather Than a One-Year
 Planning Horizon..... 16

 1. HOS is incorrect that WAC 246-310-290(6) should be
 interpreted as a “performance standard” having nothing
 to do with the need
 methodology..... 21

 2. Draft recommendations from an advisory committee do
 not prove the Department intended to use a one-year
 planning horizon in WAC 246-310-
 290..... 25

3. Applying a three-year planning horizon would not lead
to absurd results as argued by
HOS..... 27

VI. CONCLUSION..... 29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Children’s Hosp. & Med. Ctr. v. Dept. of Health</i> , 95 Wn. App. 858, 872, 975 P.2d 567 (1999), <i>review denied</i> , 139 Wn.2d 1021 (2000)	24
<i>Davis v. Dept. of Licensing</i> , 137 Wn.2d 957, 977 P.2d 554 (1999)	26
<i>DaVita, Inc. v. Dept. of Health</i> , 137 Wn. App. 174, 151 P.3d 1095 (2007)	1, 12
<i>Energy Northwest v. Hartje</i> , 148 Wn. App. 454, 199 P.3d 1043 (2009)	13
<i>Odyssey v. Dept. of Health</i> , 145 Wn. App. 131, 185 P.3d 652 (2008)	5, 14, 17-18, 22, 26
<i>Overlake Hosp. Assn. v. Dept. of Health</i> , 170 Wn.2d 43, 239 P.3d 1095 (2010)	5, 15, 17, 19
<i>Port of Seattle v. Pollution Control Hearings Bd.</i> , 151 Wn.2d 568, 90 P.3d 659 (2004)	15, 17
<i>St. Joseph Hosp. v. Dept. of Health</i> , 125 Wn.2d 733, 887 P.2d 891 (1995)	4, 10
<i>Univ. of Wash. Med. Ctr. v. Dept. of Health</i> , 164 Wn.2d 95, 187 P.3d 243 (2008)	15
<i>Wash. Fed’n. of State Employees v. State</i> , 98 Wn.2d 677, 658 P.2d 634 (1983)	22

Statutes

RCW 34.05	6
RCW 70.38.015(1)	5

RCW 70.38.105	4
RCW 70.38.115(9)	6
RCW 70.38.115(10)	6
RCW 70.38.115(10)(a)	6
RCW 70.38.115(10)(b)	6
RCW 70.38.125(1) and (2)	28
RCW 70.127.010(13).....	2

Regulations

WAC 246-10.....	6
WAC 246-10-606.....	3
WAC 246-310.....	20
WAC 246-310-010(26).....	4
WAC 246-310-010(48).....	2, 20
WAC 246-310-020.....	4
WAC 246-310-160.....	6
WAC 246-310-180.....	6
WAC 246-310-210.....	6
WAC 246-310-210(1).....	3
WAC 246-310-210 - 240	5
WAC 246-310-220.....	21
WAC 246-310-230.....	21

WAC 246-310-261(5)(c)	2, 20
WAC 246-310-263(9)(c)	2, 20
WAC 246-310-270(b)(i)	20
WAC 246-310-284(6).....	20
WAC 246-310-290.....	2, 5, 11-14, 17-18, 20-24, 26
WAC 246-310-290(g).....	19
WAC 246-310-290(1)(c)(i).....	10
WAC 246-310-290 (1)(f).....	3
WAC 246-310-290(6).....	3-4, 11, 13-14, 16-19, 21-29
WAC 246-310-290(7).....	4, 14, 16, 21, 24, 30
WAC 246-310-290(7)(b)	18, 26
WAC 246-310-290(7)(e)	16, 18-19
WAC 246-310-290(7)(g)	19
WAC 246-310-290(9).....	29
WAC 246-310-295(8)(a)	20
WAC 246-310-380(3).....	6
WAC 246-310-380(3).....	20
WAC 246-310-490(1)(a)	6
WAC 246-310-610(1).....	6
WAC 246-310-745(3).....	20
